

No. 23-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSE ANTONIO MARTINEZ,
Petitioner,

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Respondent.

ANA CECILIA MARROQUIN-ZANAS,
Petitioner,

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

AIMEE MAYER-SALINS	*TOBIAS S. LOSS-EATON
ADINA APPELBAUM	CHIKE B. CROSLIN
SAM HSIEH	AUSJIA PERLOW
BRADLEY JENKINS	SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
AUSTIN ROSE	1501 K Street NW
AMICA CENTER FOR	Washington, DC 20005
IMMIGRANT RIGHTS	(202) 736-8427
1025 Connecticut Ave NW	tlosseaton@sidley.com
Suite 701	
Washington, DC 20036	

JEFFREY T. GREEN
DANIELLE HAMILTON
NORTHWESTERN SUPREME
COURT PRACTICUM
375 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 503-1486

Counsel for Petitioners

May 29, 2024

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions presented	i
Parties to the proceeding and Rule 29.6 statement.....	ii
Rule 14.1(b)(iii) statement.....	iii
Table of authorities.....	vi
Petition for a writ of certiorari.....	1
Opinions and orders below	1
Statement of jurisdiction.....	1
Statutory and regulatory provisions involved.....	1
Introduction	3
Statement of the case	5
A. <i>Martinez v. Garland</i>	6
B. <i>Marroquin-Zanas v. Garland</i>	10
Reasons for granting the petition	11
I. The circuits are openly split on both questions presented.	11
A. The circuits are split on when the 30-day petition deadline begins to run.....	11
B. The circuits are split on whether the 30- day deadline is jurisdictional.....	17
II. The decisions below are wrong.	19
A. The 30-day deadline does not start running until any fear-based proceedings end.	19
B. The 30-day deadline is not jurisdictional.....	27

III. The questions presented are important and recurring.....	28
IV. This case is an ideal vehicle.....	31
Conclusion.....	32
Appendices	
Appendix A: Opinion, <i>Martinez v. Garland</i> , 86 F.4th 361 (4th Cir. Nov. 16, 2023) (No. 22-1221).....	1a
Appendix B: Opinion, <i>In re Martinez</i> , No. A205-827-903 (B.I.A. Feb. 25, 2022).....	15a
Appendix C: Order, <i>Martinez v. Garland</i> , No. 22-1221 (4th Cir. Mar. 1, 2024).....	31a
Appendix D: Petition for En Banc Rehearing, <i>Martinez v. Garland</i> , No. 22-1221 (4th Cir. Feb. 1, 2024).....	33a
Appendix E: Unpublished Opinion, <i>Marroquin-Zanas v. Garland</i> , No. 22-1122 (4th Cir. Apr. 18, 2024).....	53a
Appendix F: Opinion, <i>Marroquin-Zanas v. Garland</i> , No. A089-480-197 (B.I.A. Jan. 20, 2022). ..	56a
Appendix G: 8 C.F.R. § 208.16	66a
Appendix H: 8 C.F.R. § 208.31	71a
Appendix I: 8 C.F.R. § 241.8.....	73a
Appendix J: 8 C.F.R. § 1208.16	74a
Appendix K: 8 C.F.R. § 1208.31	79a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Alonso-Juarez v. Garland</i> , 80 F.4th 1039 (9th Cir. 2023)	15, 17, 18, 23, 24, 28
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).	27
<i>Argueta-Hernandez v. Garland</i> , 73 F.4th 300 (5th Cir. 2023), <i>superseded by</i> 97 F.4th 698 (5th Cir. 2023)	13
<i>Argueta-Hernandez v. Garland</i> , 87 F.4th 698 (5th Cir. 2023)	13, 14, 17, 23, 24, 28
<i>Arostegui-Maldonado v. Garland</i> , 75 F.4th 1132 (10th Cir. 2023)	15, 16, 19
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	21
<i>Bhaktibhai-Patel v. Garland</i> , 32 F.4th 180 (2d Cir. 2022)	12, 13, 19, 24
<i>Bonilla v. Sessions</i> , 891 F.3d 87 (3d Cir. 2018)	16, 19
<i>Catlin v. United States</i> , 324 U.S. 229 (1945)	21
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	23
<i>DHS v. Thuraissigiam</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2020)	23
<i>F.J.A.P. v. Garland</i> , 94 F.4th 620 (7th Cir. 2024)	14, 15, 18, 20, 21, 23, 24
<i>Fort Bend Cnty. v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1843 (2019)	26
<i>Garcia v. Sessions</i> , 856 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2017)	16, 19
<i>Guerrero-Lasprilla v. Barr</i> , 589 U.S. 221 (2020)	22
<i>Harrow v. Dep't of Def.</i> , No. 23-21, 2024 WL 2193874 (U.S. May 16, 2024)	27
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011)	26
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	21, 22
<i>Jimenez-Morales v. Att'y Gen.</i> , 821 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2016)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — continued

	Page
<i>Johnson v. Guzman Chavez</i> , 594 U.S. 523 (2021).....	8, 12, 25, 26
<i>Kolov v. Garland</i> , 78 F.4th 911 (6th Cir. 2023)	14
<i>Lara-Nieto v. Barr</i> , 945 F.3d 1054 (8th Cir. 2019)	16
<i>Luna-Garcia v. Holder</i> , 777 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2015).....	16, 19
<i>McDonough v. Smith</i> , 588 U.S. 109 (2019) ..	24
<i>Nasrallah v. Barr</i> , 590 U.S. 573 (2020).....	8, 12, 19, 22, 25
<i>Ponce-Osorio v. Johnson</i> , 824 F.3d 502 (5th Cir. 2016).....	21
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 559 U.S. 154 (2010)	28
<i>Santos-Zacaria v. Garland</i> , 598 U.S. 411 (2023).....	4, 26, 27, 28
<i>Smith v. Berryhill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1765 (2019) ...	22
<i>Stone v. INS</i> , 514 U.S. 386 (1995)	17, 27

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 4	30
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(47)	1
§ 1231(a)(5)	2, 20
§ 1231(b)(3)(A).....	20
§ 1231 note	20
§ 1252(a)(1)	20
§ 1252(a)(4)	2, 5
§ 1252(b).....	3
§ 1252(b)(1)	4, 5, 19, 27
§ 1252(b)(4)	5
§ 1252(b)(9)	19, 22
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
Pub. L. No. 99-603, 100 Stat. 3359 (1986)....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — continued

	Page
8 C.F.R. § 208.16	3, 5
§ 208.16(c)	20
§ 208.31	3
§ 208.31(e)	5
§ 208.31(g)	5
§ 208.31(g)(2)	5
§ 208.31(g)(2)(ii)	5
§ 241.8	3
§ 241.8(a)	5
§ 241.8(e)	5
§ 1208.16	3
§ 1208.31	3
§ 1208.31(g)	20
RULE	
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)	22
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Am. Immigr. Council & Nat’l Immigr. Project, <i>Reinstatement of Removal</i> (May 23, 2019), https://shorturl.at/rwH09	29
Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990)	21
DHS, <i>Annual Flow Report, Immigration Enforcement Actions: 2022</i> (Nov. 2023), https://shorturl.at/hiI78	29
U.S. Citizenship & Immig. Servs., <i>Semi- Monthly Credible Fear and Reasonable Fear Receipts and Decisions: Congres- sional Semi-Monthly Report—April 16, 2023–April 30, 2024</i> , https://shorturl.at/efvU2 (last visited May 27, 2024)	29
